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¥ Front (English)

Ascipram-10/20
Escitalopram Tablets 10/20 mg

A. The brand name : Ascipram-10 and Ascipram-20

B.The i ional Non-proprietary names (INNs) :

C. The pharmaceutical form, dosage and the route of administration : Tablets, oral once a day

D.The qu-nmm and quantitative composition:

Ascipra

Each im ccalsd tablet contains: Escitalopram Oxalate equivalent to Escitalopram 10 mg
Ascipram-20

Each film-coated tablet contains: Escitalopram Oxalate equivalent to Escitalopram 20 mg

Excipients:

Common Blend: Siicified Microcrystaliine Cellulose, Groscarmellose Sodium, Talc, Magnesium
Stearate,

Ascipram 10- Opadry White (Coloring agent)

Ascipram 20- Opadry White (Coloring agent)

E. Therapeutic indications:
Treatment of major depressive episodes

Treatment of panic disorder with or without agoraphobia
Treatment of social anxiety disorder (social phobia)
Treatment of generalized anxiety disorder

Treatment of obsessive-compulsive disorder

F. The dosage and method of administration:
Posolo,
Safety of daily doses above 20 mg has not been demonstrated.
Major depressive episodes
Usual dosage is 10 mg once daily. Dependmg on individual patient response, the dose may be
increased to a maximum of 20 mg daily.
Usually 2-4 weeks are necessary to obtain antidepressant response. Anev the symptoms resolve,
treatment for at least 6 months is required for consolidation of the respon:

Panic disorder with or without agoraphobia
Aninitial dose of 5 mg is for the first wes the dose to 10 mg daily.
The dose may be further increased, up to a maimm 00 20 mg dally, dependent on individual
patient response.
Maximum effectiveness is reached after about 3 months. The treatment lasts several months.
Social anxiety disorder
Usual dosage is 10 mg once daily. Usually 2-4 weeks are necessary to obtain symptom refief. The
dose may subsequently, depending on indwidual patient response, be decreased to 5 mg or
increased to a maximum of 20 mg daily.
Social anxiety disorder is a disease with a chronic course, and treatment for 12 weeks is
recommended 1o consolidate response. Long-term Ireaiment of responders has been studied for 6
months and can be considered on an individual basis to prevent relapse; treatment benefits should
be re-evaluated al regular intervals.
Social anxiety disorder is a well-defined diagnostic terminology of a specific disorder, which should
not be confounded with excessive shyness. Pharmacotherapy is only indicated if the disorder
interferes significantly with professional and social activities.
The place of this treatment compared to cognitive behavioral therapy has not been assessed.
Pharmacotherapy is part of an overall therapeutic strategy.
Generalized anxiely disorder
Initial dosage is 10 mg once dany Depending on the individual patient response, the dose may be
increased to a maximum of 20 mg daly.
Long-term treatment of wspondsvs ek been studied for at least & morihs in patients receiving 20
mg daily. Treatment benefits and dose should be re-evaluated at regular intervals.
Obsessive-compulsive disorder
Initial dosage is 10 mg once daily. Depending on the individual patient response, the dose may be
increased to a maximum of 20 mg daily.
As OCD is a chronic disease, patients should be treated for a sufficient period to ensure that they
are symptom free.
Treatment benefits and dose should be re-evaluated at regular intervals.
Elderly patients (> 65 years of age)
Initial dosage is 5 mg once daily. Depending on individual patient response the dose may be
increased to 10 mg daily.
The efficacy of Escitalopram in social anxiety disorder has not been studied in elderly patients
Paediatric population
Escitalopram should not be used in the treatment of children and adolescents under the age of 18
years
Reduced renal function
Dosage adjustment is not necessary in patients with mild or moderate renal impairment. Caution is
advised in patients with severely reduced renal function (Cley less than 30 mlimin.)
Redluced hepatic function
An initial dose of 5 mg daily for the first two weeks of treatment is recommended in patients with
mild or moderate hepatic impairment. Depending on individual patient response, the dose may be
increased to 10 mg daily. Caution and extra careful dose fitration is advised in patients with
severely reduced hepatic function.
Poor metabolisers of CYP2C19
For patients who are known to be poor metabolisers with respect to CYP2G19, an initial dose of 5
mg daily during the first two weeks of treatment is recommended. Depending on individual patient
response, lhe dose may be increased 1o 10 mg daily
Discontinuation symptoms seen when stopping treatment
Abrupt discontinuation should be avoided. When stopping treatment with escitalopram the dose
should be gradually reduced over a period of at least one to two weeks in order to reduce the risk
of discontinuation symptoms. If intolerable symptoms oceur following a decrease in the dose or
upon_discontinuation of treatment, then resuming the previously prescribed dose may be
considered. Subsequently, the physician may continue decreasing the dose, but at a more gradual

rate.
Method of administration
Escitalopram is administered as a single daily dose and may be taken with or without food.

G. The Contraindications:
Hypersensi the zcive substance orto any of the exciplents

ncomitant  treatment wit I rsible oxidase inibitors (MAO-
mh\b\(nrs] is cnmrand\caled due to the rlsk c:' serotonin syndvome with agitation, tremor,
hyperthermia etc.
The combination of escitalopram with reversible MAO-A inhibitors (e.g. moclobemide) or the
reversible non-selective MA-inhibitor linezolid is contraindicated due to the risk of onset of a
serotonin syndrome
Esciaopram is convainicated n patens with known G inteval prolongaton or congerital long
QT syndrome.
Esstaopram i cantalnicaled tagether with melcinal prodictstht e known to prolong the GT
interv

H. The precautions and warnings
The following special warnings and precautions apply to the therapeutic class of SSRIs (Selective
Serotonin Re-uptake Inhibitors).

SSRI and the serotonergic medicinal product should be discontinued immediately and symptomatic
treatment initiated.
St. John's wort

Concomitant use of SSRIs and herbal remedies containing St. John's wort (Hypericum perforatum)
may result in an increased incidence of adverse reactions.

Discontinuation symptoms seen when stopping treatment

Discontinuation symptoms when stopping treatment are commaon, pamculally if dvscmtmuaﬂun is

roty, Teslesanass, shnonnelGrsams
ecre

Gommon hmuod
Female: anorgas
Psychiatric disorders. Uncommon Bruxism, agnauon TervDuSTIS, pan

attack, confusional st

Rare ‘Aggression, agp_ersnnausanun hallucination

abrupt, In ciinical trials adverse events seen on treatment

254% of patients oator wilh ssotalopram and 15% of palents t2king piacebe.

The risk of discontinuation symptoms may be dependent on several factors including the duration

and dose of herapy and the rale of dose reduction. Dizziness, sensory disturbances (including

paraesthesia and electric shock sensations), sleep disturbances (including insomnia and intense

dreams), agitation or anxiely, nausea and/or vomiting, tremor, confusion, sweating, headache,

diarhoea, palpitations, emotional instability, initabiity, and visual disturbances are the most

commonly reported reactions. Generally these symptoms are mild to moderate, however, in some

patients they may be severe in intensity.

They usually occur within he rst fow days of discontining ament ut here have been very

rare reports of such symptoms in patients who have inadvertently missed a

Gonardlly these ymploms e SaitImitng and beusly resaive witin 3 weaks, fough n some

individuals they may be prolonged (2-3 months or more). It is therefore advised that escitalopram
ould be gradually tapered when discontinuing treatment over a period of several weeks or

months, according to the patient's needs.

Coronary heart disease

Due to limited ciinical experience, caution is advised in patients with coronary heart disease.

QT interval prolongation

Escitalopram has been found to cause a dose-dependent prolongation of the QT irterval. Cases of

QT interval prolongation and ventricular arhylhmia including torsade de pointes have been

reparted during the post-markeling period, predominanty in palerts of female gender, win

hypokalaemia, or with pre-existing QT interval prolongation or other cardiac dise:

Ciion 1 achised 1 patits wilh Signiichnt bradycardia, of in palierts with recent acue

myocardial infarction o uncompensated heart failure.

Electrolyte such as and increase the risk for

‘malignant arrhythmias and should be corrected betere treatment with escitalopram is started.

If patients with stable cardiac disease are treated, an ECG review should be considered before

treatment s started.

If signs of cardiac arrhythmia occur during treatment with escitalopram, the treatment should be

withdrawn and an ECG should be performed.

Angle-Closure Glaucoma

SSRIs including escitalopram may have an effect on pupll size resulting in mydriasis. This mydriatic

effect has the potential to narrow the eye angle resulting in increased intraocular pressure and

angle-closure glaucoma, especially in patients pre-disposed. Escitalopram should therefore be

used with caution in patients with angle-closure glaucoma or history of glaucoma.

1. The Drug interactions
Pharmacodynamic interactions
Contraindicated combinations:

Irreversible non-selective MAOIs

Not known Mania, suicidal ideation, suicidal behaviour”
Very common Headache
Insomnia, somnolence, dizziness,
Nervous system Commen | paraesthesia tremor ____|
dsonone Uncommon Taste disturbance, sleep disorder, syncope
Rare Serotonin syndrome
Dyskinesia, movement disorder, convulsion,
Notknown psychomotor restlessness/akathisia
Eye disorders Uncommon Mydriasis, visual disturbance
Ear and labyrinth
disorders Uncommon Tinnitus
Uncommon Tachycardia
Cardize disorders fare E‘vad‘{cara:jai ram GT prolonged Ventricul
Notknown lectrocardiogram QT prolonged Ventricular

arrhythmia including torsade de pointes
Not known Orthostatic

Vascular disorders

Respialory. thoracic—|_Common Sinusits, yawning
and mediastin Uncommon Epistaxis
Gsordors
Very common Nausea
Common Diarthoea, Constipation, Vomiing, Gy mouth
disorders Uncommon Gasioesina haemorages (niudng
Hepalobilary dsorders | Not known Hepaliis, Iver funciion (68t abnormal
Common Sweating increas:
Skin and Uncommon Urlicarta, alopecia, rash, prurfius
tissue disordors - Alopecta, ash.
Not known
Wusculoskeletal and
connective tissue Common Arthralgia, myalgia
disorders
Renal and Urina
Geordore "y Not known Urinary retention
Common Wal: el dsordr mpotonce
system Uncommon etrorthagia, menorrhagia
and breast dsoders o rown Gaasionhea
Male: prigpism
General dsorders and | _Common Faligue, pyrexia
administration site Uncommon Oedema

conditions

Cases of serious reactions have been reported in patients receiving an SSRI in combination with a
non-selective, irreversible monoamine oxidase inhibitor (MAOI), and in patients who have recently
discontinued SSRI treatment and have been started on such MAOI treatment. In some cases, the
patient developed serctorin syndrome.

lective, irreversible MAOIs. Escitalopram
may bo staried 14 ays afte discontinting eatmont Wit an rroveraine MAGL At josst 7 days
should elapse after discontinuing escitalopram treatment, before starting a non-selective,
imeversible MAOL.
Reversible, selective MAO-A inhibitor (moclobermide)
Due totheriskof serooni syndmme |he combination 00 esm(a\opram with a MAO-A inhibitor such

es necessary, it should be started at the
i fecommendod dosage S cinica oritonng shotld be reiforced.
Reversible, non-selective MAO-inhibitor (linezolid)
The aniibiotic linezolid is a reversible non-selective MAO-inhibitor and should not be given to
patients treated with escitalopram. If the combination proves necessary, it should be given with
minimum dosages and under close ciinical monitoring,
Ireversible, selective MAO-B inhibitor (selegiline)
In cambinaton wth seiegine (ereversible MAC-B innsitor). cauton i requied due 1o the sk o
deve\cpmg serotonin syndrome. Selegiline doses up to 10 mgiday have been safely co-
stered with racemic citalopram

T intrval prdongaton

ambined with ther medicinal
products that prolang the T nterval nave. et eon perfommed. An addite oficot of sectaop

and these medicinal products cannot be excluded. Therefore, co-administration of escnalopram
with medicinal products that prolong the QT interval, such as Class IA and Iil antiarrhythmics,
am-psycnuucs (e.g. phenothiazine derivatives, pimozide, nalopenauu tricyclic an\ldepressant&

! These events have been reported for the therapeutic class of SSRIs.

# Cases of suicidal ideation and suicidal behaviours have been reported during escitalopram
therapy o carly after treatment discontinuation

QT interval prolongation

Cases of QT interval prolongation and ventricular arthythmia including torsade de pointes have
been reported during the post-marketing period, predominantly in patients of female gender, with
hypokalemia, or with pre-existing QT interval prolongation or other cardiac diseases.

Class effects

Epidemiological studies, mainly conducted in patients 50 years of age and older, show an
increased risk of bone fractures in patients receiving SSRIs and TCAs. The mechanism leading to
this risk is unknown.

Discontinuation symptoms seen when stopping treatment

Discontinuation of SSRIS/SNRIs (particularly when abrupt) commonly leads to discontinuation
symptoms. Dizziness, sensory disturbances (including paraesthesia and electric shock sensations),
sleep disturbances (including insomnia and intense dreams), agitation or anxiety, nausea and/or
vomiting, tremor, confusion, sweating, headache, diarrhoea, palpitations, emotional instabilty,
iritability, and visual disturbances are the most commonly reported reactions. Generaly these
events are mild to moderate and are self-imiting, however, in some patients they may be severe
andlor prolonged. It is therefore advised that when escitalopram treatment is no longer required,
gradual discontinuation by dose tapering should be carried out.

L. The over dosage
Toxicity
Clinical data on escitalopram overdose are limited and many cases involve concomitant overdoses

v,

v veatmert paniculay certain s (e.g. astemizole, mi A
contraindicat
Gombinallon requirng precautions for use:
Serotonergic medicinal products
Co-administration with serotonergic medicinal products (e.g. tramadol, Sumatriptan and other
triptans) may lead to serotonin syndrome.
Medicinal products lowering the seizure threshold
SSRIs can lower the seizure threshold. Caution is advised when concomitantly usi
medicinal products capable of lowering the seizure threshold (e.g. antidepressants uncychcs
SSRIs), and ‘mefloquine, bupropion
and tramadol).
Lithium, tryptophay

There have baan teports of enhance efects when SSRIs have been given together withithum o
inplophan, therefore concomiant use of SSRis wih these: medeinal products. shoud be
undertaken with caur
St. John's wort
Concomitant use of SSRIs and herbal remedies containing St. John's wort (Hypericum perforatum)
may result in an increased incidence of adverse reactions.
Heemorrhage
Altered anti-coagulant efiects may occur when escitalopram is combined with oral anticoagulans,
Palients receiving oral anlicoagulant therapy should receive carelul coaguiation montoring when

of aiher drugs. In the majoily of Gases mid or 1o symploms have been reported. Fata cases of

erdose have rarely been reported with escitalopram alone: the majority of cases
hawe. imvoed overtose. wilh concomitant medications. Dosee beween 400 and 800 mg of
escitalopram alone have been taken without any severe symptoms.

ymptoms
Symptoms seen in reported overdose of escitalopram include symptoms mainly related to the
central nervous system (ranging from dizziness, tremor, and agitation to rare cases of serotonin
syndrome, convulsion, and coma), the gastrointestinal system (nausea/vomiting), and the

system e tachycardia, QT interv and arrhythmia) and

Management

There is no specific antidote. Establish and maintain an airway, ensure adequate oxygenation and
respiratory function. Gastric lavage and the use of activated charcoal should be considered. Gastric
lavage should be carried out as soon as possible after oral ingestion. Cardiac and vital signs
monitoring are recommended along with general symptomatic supportive measures.

ECG monitoring is advised in of overdose in patients with congestive heart
failure/bradyarrhythmia, in patients using concomitant medications that prolong the QT interval, or
in patients with atered metabolism, e.g. liver impairment.

M. The pharmacodynamics dat
Pharmacotherapeutic group: antidepressants, selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors
ATC-code: N 06 AB 10

escitalopram is started or stopped. Concomitant use of drugs
(NSAIDs) may increase bleeding-tendency.
Alcoh

No Pharmacodynarmc or pharmacokinetic interactions are expected between escitalopram and
alcohol. However, as with other psychotropic medicinal products, the combination with alcohol is
not agvisable.

Meclcinal procicts inducing hypoka/aem&a/hypomagnesaemfa

Caution is warranted f
products as these condmons increase lhe nsk of malignant arrhythmias

inducing medicinal

Pharmacokinetic interactions
Influence of other mediicinal products on the pharmacokinetics of escitalopram. The metabolism of
esclalopra is mainy mediated by GYP2GTS. GYP3A4 and CYP2D6 may aso coniraute o the
metsholam ahough 1o & smaler exert. The metabolam of the mefor maishofte SOCT
(demetryiated escw(a\opvam) seemstobs parly atdlyzed by GYP:
prazole 30 mg once daHy (a CYP2C19 inhibitor)
rovhedinmodorte (approximately 50%; oressa i the plasma of

selective inhibitor of serotonin (5-HT) re-uptake with high affinity for the primary
binding site, It a0 binds to an allotore. Sie on o sérotoni iransporr, with a 1000 0l lower
affini

Escitalopram has no or low affinity for & number of receptors including 5-HT:, 5-HT;, DA D, and D,
receptors, a,-, o, B-adrenoceptor, histamine H,, muscarine cholinergic, benzodiazepine, and
opioid receptors.

The inhibition of 5-HT re-uptake is the only likely mechanism of action explaining the
pharmacological and clinical effects of escitelopram

N. The pharmacokinetic data
Absorption: Absorption is almost complete and independent of food intake. (Mean time to
maximum concentration (mean T, is 4 hours after multiple dosing). As with racemic citalopram,
the absolute bioavailabiliy of escitalopram is expected to be about 80%.

Distribution: The apparent volume of distribution (V/F) after oral administration is about 12 to 26
Lig. The piasma prtein biing s below 80% o esctsloptam and it metabolles

in the liver to the demethylated and

Co-administration of escitalopram with cimelidine 400 mg twice daily (moderately potent general
enzymelnhlbltm) resulted in a moderate (approximately 70%) increase in

Paediatric population

Escitalopram should not be used in the treatment of pacdiatric population. smc-ue related
behaviours (scdo atempt and suiidal thoughts), and osily joression,
oppositional beh Q) were more heqenty observed In ol ials among the

poadiac population Irdiod wih anidepressants compared. 1o ose reated wilh placabo, 1t
based on clinical need, a decision to treal is nevertheless taken, the patient should be carefully
monitored for the appearance of suicidal symploms. In addition, long-term safely data in the
paediatric population concerning growth, maturation and cognitive and behavioral development are
Tackin

Paradoxical anxiety

Some patients with panic disorder may experience increased anxiety symptoms at the beginning of
treatment with antidepressants. This paradoxical reaction usually subsides within two weeks during
continued treatment. A low starting dose is advised to reduce the likelihood of an anxiogenic effect.

Seizures

Escitalopram should be discontinued f a patient develops seizures for the first time, or if there is an
increase in seizure frequency (in patients with a previous diagnosis of epilepsy). SSRIs should be
avoided in patients with unstable epilepsy, and patients with controlled epilepsy shoud be closely
monitored.

Mania

SSRIs should be used with caution in patients with a history of mania/hypomania. SSRIs should be
discontinued in any patient entering a manic phase.

Diabetes

in patients with diabetes, treatment with an SSRI may alter glycaemic control (hypoglycaemia or
Hyperglycaemia). Insulin and/or oral hypoglycaemic dosage may need to be adjusted.
Suicide/suicidal thoughts or clinical worsening

Depression is associated with an increased risk of suicidal thoughts, self harm and suicide (suicide-
related events). This risk persists unti significant remission occurs. As improvement may not occur
during the first few weeks or more of treatment, patients should be closely monitored until such
improvement occurs. It is general clinical experience that the risk of suicide may increase in the
early stages of recovery.

Other psychiatric condtions for which Escitalopram is prescribed can also be associated with an
increased risk of suicide-related events. In addition, these conditions may be co-morbid with major
depressive disorder. The same precautions observed when treating patients with major depressive
disorder should therefore be observed when treating patients with other psychiatric disorders.
Patients with a history of suicide-related events, or those exhibiting a significant degree of suicidal
ideation prior to commencement of treatment, are known to be at greater risk of suicidal thoughts or
suicide attempts, and should receive careful monitoring during treatment. A meta analysis of
placebo controlled ciinical trials of antidepressant drugs in adult patients with psychiatric disorders

howed an increased risk of suicidal behaviour with antidepressants compared to placebo in
pallnts less than 25 years old, Close supenvision of pallnis and in pariular those et igh fisk
should accompany drug therapy especially in early treatment and following dose chan
Patients (and caregivers of patients) should be alerted about the need to monitor lor any clinical
worsening, sicidal behaviour or thoughts and unusual changes in behaviour and to seek medical
advice immediately if these symptoms present.
Akathisia psychomotor restlessness
The use of SSRIS/SNRIs has been associated with the development of akathisia, characterized by
a subjectively unpleasant or distressing restlessness and need to move often accompanied by an
inabilty to sit or stand still. This is most likely to occur within the first few weeks of treatment, In
patients who develop these symptoms, increasing the dose may be detrimental.

Hyponatraemia
Hyponatraemia, probably due to inappropriate antdiuretic hormone secretion (SIADH), has been
reported rarely with the use of SSRIs and generally resolves on discontinuation of therapy. Caution
should be exercised in patients at risk, such as the elderly, or patients with cirthosis, or if used in
combination with ofher medications which may cause hyponatraemia.
Haemorrhage
There have been reports of cutaneous bleeding abnomalities, such as ecchymoses and purpura,
with SSRIs. Gaution is advised in patients taking SSRIs, particularly in concomitant use with oral

Gaution is advised when administering escitalopram in combination
Vit cmeldine. Dose aduiment may be warranted.
Thus, caution should be exercised when used concomitantly with CYP2C19 inhibitors (e.g.
ticlopidine) or cimetidine. A reduction in the
dose of esciaopram may be necessary based on monitoring of side-effects during concomitant
realment

Erector escitalopram on the pharmacokinetics of other medicinal products
Esctalopram s an ihibiorof e enzyme CP2DG. Cauton i recommended when escialopram i
o admiistared wilh madiina products rl e maily metabolised by is snzyme, and tt

ow therapeutic index, @, ecainiie, propalenbne and meloprolol whan wsed I cardias
falre), or some NS acing medinal products that are mainly metabolised by CYP2D6, e.q.
antidepressants such as Desipramine, clomipramine and nortriptyline or antipsychotics like
isperidone, thioridazine and haloperidol. Dosage adjusiment may be warranted. Go-administration
with Desipramine or metoprolol restited in both cases in a twofold increase in the plasma levels of
these two CYP2D6 substrates.
in

have that may also cause weak inhibition of CYP2C19.
Caution is recommended with concomitant use of medicinal products that are metabolised by
CYP2C19.

J. The use during pregnancy and lactation
Pregnancy
For escnalopram only limited clinical data are available regarding exposed pregnancies.

Animal studies have shown  reproductive toxicity. Escitalopram should not be used during
pregnancy unless clearly necessary and only aller careM consideration of the nsk/benell(
Neonates should be observed if matemal use of Esc continues into the later stag
pregnanz;y, oartculary 1 the third trimester. Abraps Gebontnuaton shouid bo. avaded dunng

pregnan
The lol\owmg symptoms may occur in the neonate after maternal SSRI/SNRI use in later stages of
pregnancy: respiratory distress, cyanosis, apnea, seizures, temperature instabilty, feeding
difficulty,  vomiting, hypoglycaemia, hypertonia, hypotonia, hyperreflexia, tremor, jiteriness,
irritability, lethargy, constant crying, somnolence and difficulty sleeping. These symptoms could be
due o either serotonergic effects or discontinuation symptoms. In a majority of instances the
complications begin immediately or soon (<24 hours) atter delivery.

Epidemiological data have suggested that the use of SSRIs in pregnancy, particularly in late
pregnancy, may increase the risk of persistent pulmonary hypertension in the newborn (PPHN)
The observed risk was approximately 5 cases per 1000 pregnancies. In the general population 1 to
2 cases of PPHN per 1000 pregnancies occur.

Lactation
Itis expected that escitalopram will be excreted into human milk.
breast-feeding is not during treatment

Fertility
Arimelcata have shown thal elopram may affectspem qually (sce section 53). Human case
reports with some SSRIs have shown that an effect on sperm quality is reversible. Impact on
human feriity has not been observed so far.

K. The side effects

Adverse reactions are most frequent during the first or second week of treatment and usually
decrease in intensity and frequency with continued treatment.

Tabulated list of adverse reactions

Adverse reactions known for SSRIs and also reported for escitalopram in either placebo-controlled
clinical studies or as spontaneous post-marketing events are listed below by system organ class
and frequency.

Frequencies are taken from clinical studies; they are not placebo-corrected. Frequencies are
defined as: very common (1/10), common (21/100 to <1/10), uncommon (21/4,000 to <1/100),
rare (21/10,000 to <1/1,000), very rare (<1/10,000), or not known (cannot be estimated from the
available data)

antoagulants, wih medchal products known 1o aflect placlt function (e, atypicl

and most tricycli acid and non-
Sercidal aniinfammatory medenal products (NSAIDS). ticlopidine and  di and in
patients with known bleedmg tendencies.

ECT (electroconvulsive therapy)

There is limited clinical experience of concurrent administration of SSRIs and ECT, therefore
caution s advisable.

Serotonin syndrome

Caution s advisabl it escalopram is used concomitontly wth medinal procuets Wit
serotonergic effects such as Sumatriptan or other triptans, tramadol and tryptophar

In rarc cates, serolonin syndrome has baon fepored I patents uaing SGRIS concomiantly witr
serotonergic medicinal products. A combination of symptoms, such as agitation, tremor, myoclonus
2nd hyporthortia may ndicate ine Sevlopmont of his condiion. I & occurs reatment wih

System organ class | Frequency Undesirable Effect
Blood and lymphatic ;
o Not known Thrombocylopenia
Immune system
e Rare Anaphylactic reaction
& disorders ol known
ecreased appelne‘ increased appetite,
Metabolism and Common weight increased
nutrition disorders Uncommon Weight decreased
Not known anorexia’

metabolites. Both of mese are pharmacologically active. Alteatively, the nitrogen
may be oxidized to form the N-oxide metabolite. Both parent substance and metabolites are partly
xcreted as glucurnides. Aer multple dosing the mesn conceniralons of he demethyl and
ddemalryl melabolics aro usudly 2631% and <5 respectvoy, of the csoltdopram
the etabolte is mediated

primarily by CYP2C19. Some ontrouton by the enzymes CYPaAG and CYP2DS 8 possitle
Elimination: The eiimination half-ife (t/% ) after multiple dosing is about 30 hours and the oral
plasma clearance (Clys) is about 0.6 Limin. The major metabolites have a significantly longer haif-
life. Escitalopram and major metabolites are assumed to be eliminated by both the hepatic
(metabolic) and the renal routes, with the major part of the dose excreted as metabolites in the
urine.
Linearity: There is linear pharmacokinetics. Steady-state plasma levels are achieved in about 1
week. Average stoady-sate conceniratons of 50 nmolL (range 200 125 nmalL) o achieved at
adaily dose of 1
Elderly patients (> 6% yoars):Escialoram appears to bo climinated moro sowly n olderly patents
compared t younge paiets. Systamio exposure (AUC) i about 50 % igher n adery compared
10 young healthy volunteer
Reduced hepatic oncion: n patients with mild or moderate hepatic impairment (Child-Pugh
Criteria A and B), the half-ife of escitalopram was about twice as long and the exposure was about
60% higher than in subjects with normal iver function.

teduced renal function: With racemic citalopram, a longer h d a minor increase in
exposure have been observed in patients with reduced kidney function (CLe, 10-53 mi/min). Plasma
concentrations of the metabolites have not been studied, but they may be elevated.
Polymarptism:  ha bean observed Wt poor mtabolisae wil rspect t CYP2G1S havs twca
as high a plasma No significant change in
xposre was observed in pobr metabolsere wih respecl o CYPeDs

0. Incompatibilities: None known
P. The storage conditions: Store below 30°C. Keep out from the reach of children.

Q. The instructions for use In handling: None known

R. Effect on ability to drive and use machines
Although escitalopram has been shown not to affect intellectual function or psychomotor
performance, any psychoactive medicinal product may impair judgment or skills. Patients should be
cautioned about the potenlial risk of an influence on their abilily to drive a car and operate
machinery.

S. Inscription in a list of poisonous substances if applicable: None Known

T. The name and address of manufacturer(s)
MICRO LABS LIMITED

92, Sipcot Industrial Complex,

Hosur-635 126 (T.N), INDIA.

U. The name and address of the MA holder
MICRO LABS LIMITED

No.27, Race Course Road,
Bangalore-560 001, INDIA

Tel: +91 80 2237 0451-57

Fax: +91 80 2237 0463

E-mail: global@microlabs.in

V. Packaging
10 Tablets are packed in blister pack

Such 3 blisters are packed in a carton along with pack insert
W. The date of latest update of leaflet: May 2018

X.

in doubt do not hesitate to seek advice from your doctor or pharmacist”

Reg.LLa-2592
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Ascipram-10/20
Comprimés d'Escitalopram 10/20 mg

A.Le nom du médicament : Ascipram-10 et Ascipram-20

B. Les dénominations Cor + Escitalopram
C. Lafon le dosage et la voie

Comprimés, par ot orle e 1 pa odt

D. La composition qualitative et quantitative :

Ascipram -10

Chaque Comprimé peliculé contient :

Oxalate d'Escitalopram équivalent a Escitalopram 10 mg

Ascipram -20

Chaque Comprimé peliculé contient

Oxalate d'Escitalopram équivalent a Escitalopram 20 mg

Excipients :

Mélange Commun: Cellulose Microcristaline Silcifiée, Croscamnellose Sodique, Talc, Stéarate de
Magnésium

Ascipram 10- Opadry Blanc (Agent de coloration)
Asclpram 20- Opadry Blanc (Agent de coloration)

E. Indications thérapeutiques :
Traitement des épisodes dépressifs majeurs

Traitement du trouble panique avec ou sans agoraphobie
Traitement du trouble d'anxiété sociale (phobie sociale)
Traitemont du trouble d'anxiété généralisée

Traitement du lrouble cbsessionnel-compulsif

F. La posologie et la méthode dadministration :
Posologie

420 mg napas
Eprsodes Sepresat mejus

La posologie habiluslle est de 10 mg une fois parjour Selon la réponse individuelle du patient, la dose peut
étre augmentée jusqu'a un maximum de 20 my

Habiuglomont 2.4 saméince Sont nécessalcs pout oblnic une réponso de Fanidépressaur. Aprs la
résolution des sympiomes, un traitement d'au moins 6 mois est requis pour la consoldation de Ia réponse.
Trouble panique avec ou sans agoraphobie

Une dose intiale de 5 mg est recommandée pour la premiére semaine avant daugmenter la dose & 10 mg
par jour. La dose peut &tre encore augmentée, jusqu'a un maximum de 20 mg par jour, en fonction de la
réponse indhiduelle du patient.

Lefficacité maximale est atteinte aprés environ 3 mois. Le traitement dure plusieurs mois.

Trouble danxiété sociale

La posologie habituslle est de 10 mg une fois par jour. Habituellement 2-4 semaines sont nécessares pour
oblenir un soulagement des sympiomes. La dose peul ensuile, en fonction de la réponse individuele du
patient, étre réduite & 5 mg ou augmentée jusqu un maximum de 20 mg par jour.

Lo trouble danilé socialo ost une maladio chronique, et un raitement do 12 semaines st recommands
pour consolider Ia réponse. Le traitement & long terme des répondeurs a été étudié pendant 6 mols et peut
8tro consideéré sur uno base individuelle pour prévenir les rochutes : los béndfices du traitoment doivent Stre
réévaluss a ntervales régulers.

Le trouble spécifique, qui ne doit
pas elrs conondue avec une I exessive a phamacalhérapie et indauée que si o rouble
et sociales

La place de ce altement par raopm " (hévap\s cognmve comportementale n'a pas été évaluée. La
oale.

Trouble danxiété généralisée
La dose e et do 10 mg une fols par jour. Selon I3 réponse indhiductcd pafet a dose peut &2
augmentée jusqua un maximum de 20 mg par ou

L& Tatoment  ong e Ges époredours a 6 Ecié penant au moins § mois chee e patints ecevart
20 mg par jour. Les bénéfices et a dose du traitement doivent élre réévalués a intenvalles réguliers.

Trouble obsessionnel-compulsit

La dose initiale cst de 10 mg une fois par jour. Selon Ia réponse individuelle du patient, la dose peut &tre
augmentée jusqu'a un maximum de 20 mg par jour.
Comme lo TOC est une maladio chroniquo, les patients d
pour s'assurer quls ne présentent aucun s

Les bénéfices et la dose du tratement doivent étre réévalués a intervalles réguliers.

Patients 4gés (> 65 ans)

L doso il osl o  mg une o5 par jour. Selan I éporse ndvidulle du paient, 2 dose pet ére
augmentée & 10 mg par

Cofieacts do IEsciaoptam dans o roubl danété sociale 'apas 6 tudiée choz es pafients agés
Population pédiatrique

Esotaopeam n dofpas &t ullsé pour e raement des enfants o des addescents dgés do mois do 18

nt étre treités pendant une période suffisante

Foncton rénale réckite
Un ajustement posologique nest pas nécessaire chez les patients présentant une insuffisance rénale légere
ou modérée. La prudence est recommandée chez les patients ayant une fonction rénale sévérement réduite
(CLoa inférieure & 30 mi / min.)

Fonction hépatique réduite

Fagitation, le tremblement, 2 myoclonie et peut indiquer e "An<té, agiation, réves anomaux
Si_cela se produi, le tratement par les ISRS el le médicament semmmnevg.que ot oo s Fréquent Diminution e 12 bido
et un traitement atre initié Femme : anorgasmie
Milepertuis Bruxisme, agtalion, neostté, attaque de
Lutilisation concomitante SRS ot do plantes médicinalos contonant du millopertuis Troubles Atypiaue : g
peut entrainer une augmentation d fincidence des effets indésirables
Symptémes d'armét du traitement & farrét du traite mes Rare hallucination
Les symplomes d'arrél du traitement lors de farrét du tratement sont courants, en paticulier si I'arrét est Inconnu Mane, “’“""“ sulcideire, comportement
brutal. Au cours des essais cliniques, environ 25% des patients traités avec l'escitalopram et 15% des. 5“'5“’ aire?
patients sous placebo ont cu des effets indeésirables observés a larrét du traitement. Trés Frequent migral
Le risque de symptomes de seviage peut dépendre de plusieurs facteurs, notamment a durée et I dose du Frequent Tndomni- sammaeE vertiges, parcsthésios,
raitement, ainsi que le taux de réduction de la dose. Vertiges, troubles sensoriels (y compris paresthésie et
sensations de choc électrique). troubles du sommeil (insomnie et réves intenses), agitation ou anxiété, Troubles du systeme: Atypique Perturbation du godt, trouble du sommeil,
ausées o u vomissemerts, vemblements, consin,ranspalon, maux do e, diarhée, papalons, nerveux syn
instabilts emotionnelle, iritabilté et troubles visuols sont les réactions les plus fiéquemment rapporté Rare Synd
Genérlemen,ces symiames sont ges ou Modérs | cependant, chez ceins palens, s peuvent s [— Dyskinésie, troubles du mouvement,
Gvires convulsions, aatation akathisie"
te surmennenl st dans s praiars o nivan arh c wsmant, e o b e o o Troubles oculaires Atysiave Mydriase. trouble visuel
e dose par inadvertan Troubles de foreille o
y p\bmes sont veso\ums e« du labyrinthe. Atypique Acouphénes
semaines, bien que chez cerlaines personnes, lis peuvent étre prolongés (2-3 mois o plus). Il est donc Abpiaue Tachycardie
conseillé de réduire progressivement fescialopram & Farrét du traitement sur une période de plusieurs Rare Bradycardio
m;"’:ﬁw“"‘:m"‘;‘;‘:”;?" les besoins du pallent. Troubles cardiaques Electrocardiogramme allongement du QT
" Inconnu Arythrmie ventriculaire y compris torsade de
En raison do fexpérience clinique fimide, la prudence est recommandée choz los palients alleinis do
maladie coronarienne. pointes
Alongement dé Fitervalle GT Troublos vasculaires Tnconnu Hypotonsion
Lescitalopram a provoqué un allongement de Ia dose-dépendante de fintervalle QT. Des cas dallongement Troubles respiratoires, Fréquent Shusite, bélements
de lintervalle QT et d'arythmie ventriculaite, y compris des torsades de pointes, ont élé rapporlés aprés la thoraciques et Atypique épistaxis
les femmes. avec ouavec préexistant s
de lintervalle QT ou daulres maladies cardiaques. Trés Fréquent Nausée
prudence est recommandée chez les patients présentant une bradycardie importante ; ou chez les Troubles gastro- Fréquent Diarhée, constipalion vomissamet,
patlents ayont écemmert e in i non compensée. intesta sécheresse buccal
telles que ésémie augmentent le risque Aypique Hemorragios qastro-miasnaes (y somprs
¢ arylhmios malionce of devaien e cormgées avant  début % v
Si les patients atteints d'une maladie cardiaque stable sont trailés, un examen ECG doit & age avant Troubles i Inconnu Hépatite, test e Ia fonclion hépat ]
e début du traitement. roubles de | Fréquent il
Si des signes darythmie cardiaque surviennent pendant le traitement avec l'esoitalopram, le raitement doit roubles de la peau et Atypique ticaire. alopécie. éruption cutanée, prurit
&tre interrompu et un ECG dot ére effectué. des tissus Tnconnu Eochymose, B
Glaucome 4 Angle Fermé Troubles
Les ISRS, y camprs Feschakpram, petwent aveir i efit sur f talle o Ia puplle et provoquer une mussossltaues & | Freuen Anthralgle, myalgle
mydriase. Get effet mydriatique e potentil de . ce qui entraine une do tissu conjoncti
Ia_pression intraoculaire et un glaucome 2 angle ferme, en partculier chez les patients prédisposés. T -
Lescitalopram doit donc e utiisé avec prudence chez les patients présentant un glaucome & angle fermé wingires. Inconnu Rétention urinaire
ou des antécédents de glaucome. Fréquent Homme - Irouble de éjaculalion. impuissance
I Los nterscons mcicamontuses Troubles du systéme Atypique ‘emme : mérorragie. ménorragie.
Intoractions pharmacodynamiques reproductif et du sein [ Galactorhée
Combinaisons conre ndiaubes - _ _ Homme : priaplsme
IMAO non séfects iméversibles Troublos généraux ol Fréquent Faligue, pyrexic.
es cas de réactions graves ont été rapportés chez des patients recevant un ISRS en association avec un conditions du site Atypique (Edeme
inhibiteur non sélectif et iméversiblo do la monoaminc-oxydase (IMAO) et chez des patients ayant arté

récemment le traitement par ISRS et ayant commencé un traitement par IMAO. Dans certains cas, le patient
‘adéveloppé un syndrome sérotoninergique.

Lescitelopram est contre-ndiqué en association avec des IMAO non sélectifs et irréver Lescitalops

ot it commancé 14 jous sprs a1 u Taltemet avec un IMAG méversile, Au moins 7 fours covent
sécouler aprés Iarét du traitement avec Foscitalopram avant de débuter un IMAO non séloctif ot irréversible.
Inhibiteur réversible et sélectil de la MAO-A (moclobémide)

En raison du risque de syndrome sérotoninergique, lassociation de lescitalopram avec un inhi
MAO-A tel que le moclobémide est contre-ndiquée. Si la combinaison s'avére nécessaire, e o e
démarée 2 la dose minimale recommandée et [a surveilance ciinique doit étre renforoée.

MAC-inhibiteur réversible non-sélectif (inézoli

L'antibiotique linézolde est un inhibiteur de la MAO réversible non sélectif et ne dolt pas étre administré aux
palients ralés par [oscitdopran. Sila combinaison s'avére nécessaire, elle doit étre adminisirée avec des
s et sous étroite surveillance clinique.

Tmotour siocerof méversit as B MAGLD (sélégiline)

En associalion avec la sélégiline (inhibileur irréversible de la MAO-B), Ia prudence simpose en raison du
tisque de développer un syndrome sérotoninergique. Des doses de sélégiine allant jusqu'a 10 mg / jour ont
6t6 administrées en toute sécurité avec du citalopram racémique.

Allongement de I'ntervalle QT

Les éludes de combiné & dautres médicaments
qui allonge lintervalle QT ont pas 16 ralises. Un ofe i dofesctalopram of docos meu-camems e

Ces événements ont été rapportés pour Ia classe thérapeutique des ISRS.

cas didées suicidairos ct do comportments suicidairos ont ét6 signalds pendant o traitement avec
Tescitalopram ou 161 aprés Farrét du laitement.
Allongement de I'ntervalle QT
Des cas dallongement do fintervallo QT et d'arythmie ventriculaire, y compris dos torsades do pointes, ont
été rapportés aprés la commercialisation, piincipalement chez les femmes, avec Iypokaliémie, ou avec un
allongement préexistant de fintervalle QT ou dalitres maladies cardiaques.
Effets de classe
Des études épidémiologiques, prindipalement menées chez des patients de 50 ans et plus, montrent un
risque accru e Iractures osseuises chez les palients recevant des ISRS ef des ATC. Le mécanisme menant
& co fisque n'est pas connu
Sympidmes d'amét du traitement 4 farmét du traitement
Larét des ISRS / IRSN (en particulier lorsque brutal) conduit généralement & des symplomes diarrét.
Vertiges, troubles sensoricls (y compris paresthésie el sensations de choc detrquo). troubles du sommeil
(insomnie et réves intenses), agitation ou anxiété, nausées et / ou vomissements, tremblements, confusion,
transpiration, maux de tte, diarthée, paipitations, stebite emlonnells, Fabi ef Hcubles visuols sont
les réactions les plus fréquemment rapportées. En général, ces événements sont légers & modérés et
spontanément résolus chez certains patients, pts peuvent étre graves et / ou prolongés. Il est donc
conseillé que lorsque le traitement avec escitalopram mest plus requis, Iarrét progressif par réduction

peut élre exclu. Par conséquer /60 des

Slongent itanall O, ol ue s antaryhmiques da classs 1A o I, les antoeychaliques (o, dérvée do

phénothiazine, pimozide, halopéridol) les antidépresseurs tricycliques, certains agents antimicrobiens (ex. la

sparfioxacine, Ia moxifioxacine, Férythromycine IV, Ia pentamidine, le traitement amlpaludu]ue en particulier
certains (ox. Fastemizole, sont

Meédicaments sérotoninergiques
L a

(ex. vamadol, sumatriptan et
s nptane) paut eireiner un synrome séroonneriave
Médicaments abaissant ls seulde

Une dose inifiale de 5 mg par jour pendant les deux premiéres semaines de traitement est
chez les patients présentant une insuffisance heépatique légére ou modérée. Selon la réponse individuelle du
patient, Ia dose peut étre augmentée 10 mg par jour. La prudence et une posologie trés prudente sont
conseiliées chez les patients présentant une insuffisance hépatique sévre.
Métaboliseurs pauvres du CYP2C19
Chez los patients qui sont des métaboliseurs lents du CYP2C19, i est recommandé d'administrer une dose
initiale de 5 mg par jour pendant les deux premieres semaines de tratement. Selon la réponse individuelle du
patient, la dose peut étre augmentée a 10 mg par jour

mes d'amét du traitement & larnét o iraitement
Un arét brusque doit étre évits. Lors de larrét du traitement avec escitalopram, la dose doit étre
progrssivemen récut sur une pérade d meins uno 8 deux semaines o do rédire ls rsque do
symptomes de sevrage. Si des symptomes intolérables surviennent aprés une diminution de fa dose ou a
Tt 80 Vallement, a repriss de Ia dose prescle poul 8 enviekaée. Par a sulls, e médecin peut
continuer & diminuer la dose, mais & un rythme plus progressif.
Mode d'administration
LEscitalopram est adminisiié en une seule prise quoidienne et peut dtre pris avec ou sans nourrture.

G Les Contedndications -
6a oualun

Le traitement cuncmmam par des inht

(inhibiteurs de la MAO) est

tremblements, hyperthermie, etc.

La combinaison de lescitalopram avec des inhibiteurs réversibles de la MAO-A (ex. moclobémide) ou du

linézolide, un inhibiteur réversible non sélectif de la MAQ est contre-indiqué en raison du risque dapparition

dlun syndrome sérotoninergique

Lescitalopram est contre-indiqué chez les patients ayant un allongement connu de fintervalle QT ou un

syndrome du QT long congénita.

Lescitalopram est contre-indiqué en association avec des médicaments connus pour allonger lintervalle QT

eurs non sélecilfs et iméversioles de la monoamine oxydase
en raison du avec agitation,

H. Les précautions et les avertissements

Les abais: - La en cas dutilisation concomitante.
drautres médicaments capab\es dabaisser le seuil citique (ex. les antidépresseurs (ricycliques, ISRS), les
méfloguine, bupropion et tramadol).

Lithium, tryptophane
Des cas deffets améliorés ont été signalés lorsque es ISRS ont été administrés en méme temps que du
fithium ou du tryptophane, par conséquent, lutilisation concomitante SRS aveo ces médicaments doit étre
effectue avec précaution
Millepertuis
Lutiisation concomitante SRS et e plantes médicinales contenant du millepertuis (Hypericum perforaturm)
peut entrainer une augmentalion de lincidence des effets indésirables
Hémorragie
Des effets anticoagulants altérés peuvent survenir lorsque escitalopram cst associé a des anticoagulants
oraux. Les patients recevant un traitement anticoagulant oral doivent étre atentivement surveillés de la
oagulation lorsque escitalopram est démarré ou arrété. Lutiisation concomitante d'antiinfiammatoires non
stércidiens (AINS) peut augmenter la tendance hémorragique.
Alcool

Aucune interaction nest envisagé ot lalcool.
dant, comme aven daUies médcaments psychotropes, la combinaison avec de I'alcool n'est pas
conseiliée.

induisant
La prudence simpose en cas dutiisation émie et d
affections augmentent lo risque darythmie maligne

car ces

Interacions pharmacocinéiques
ur les
o métabolime do lesctiopram ast bincipdloment méc pr 1o CYPZOIS. Lo CYPIAL e fo CYP2DE
peuvent également contribuer au métabolisme, bien que dans une moindre mesure. Le métabolisme du
S-DCT semble étre partellement catalysé par le CYP2D6.
L a raison de 30 mg une fois par jour (un
inhiiteur du CYPEC1S) @ entrainé.une aumeniaton. mdéras (emiron. 0% 925 cancentaions

Ladmi smmon concomitante descitalopram ot de cimélidine 400 mg deux fois par jour (inhibiteur
enzymatique général moderément puissant) a entrainé une augmentation modérée (environ 70%) des

Les mises en garde spéciales et les précautions suivantes sappliquent a la classe des ISRS
(inhibiteurs Selectifs du Recaptage de la Sérotonine),

Population pédiatrique

Uescitalopram ne dot pas étre utiisé pour le traitement de 6 e liés

au suicide (tentative de suicide et pensées suicidaires) et Ihostiité

o La p jors de de
en association avec la cimétidine. Un ajustement de la dose peut étre justifié.

opposifonnel o cole) ont 61 pue flaauamment ebservée dans 1o ceeass cindues dmns 1 papulaton
pédiatrique raitée avec des antidépresseurs comparés & ceux traités avec le placebo. Si, en fonction des
besoins cliniques, une décision de traitement est néanmoins prise, le patient doit étre soigneusement
surveilé pour Fapparition de symplomes suicidaires. En outre, les données de sécurité & long terme dans la
Ropulsllon pédiique concamant I3 crossance, |a maturaton ef o dévlappement coprkt e
comportemental font défaut

Anxiété paradoxale

Certains patients atteints de trouble panique peuvent éprouver des symptomes danxiété accrue au début du
traitement avec des antidépresseurs. Gette réaction paradoxale disparait habituellement dans les deux
semaines suivant la poursuite du traitement. Une faible dose de départ est conseillée pour réduire la
prababilté d'un effet anxiogne.

Convuisions
Vesstalopram dovll §r Al s un paten dévoloppe des crises por 3 pamidr i, o il y a ure
augmentation de la fréquence des crises (chez les patients a ostiqué pour [épilepsie). Les

ayant déja diagn
TSRS dowent ire ¢vics ches es pationts soulrant AEmTGsi nsable, s patients atieinis d'épilepsie
controlée doivent étre étroitement surveiliés.

Les ISRS dolvent étre utiisés avec prudence chez les patients ayant des antécédents de manie /
dhypomanie. Les ISRS doivent étre interrompus chez tout patient entrant dans une phase maniaque.
Diabétes

Chez les patients diabétiques, un traitement avec un ISRS peut modifier le contrdle glycémique
(nypoglyoémie ou hyperglycémie). Linsuline et / ou la posologie hypoglycémique orale peuvent devoir étre.
ajustées

Suicidepensées suicidaires ou aggravation clinique

La dépression est associée & un risque acoru de pensses sticidaies, dautomuiation et de suicide
(événements liés au suicide). Ce risque persiste jusqua ce quune rémission significative se prod
Comme Famélioration ne se produit pas pendant les premiéres semaines ou plus de traitement, les patients
devrajent étre surveillés do prés jusau'a ce que cette amélioration se produise. C'ost une expérionce clinique
générale selon laquelle e fisque de suicide peut augmenter au début du rétablissement,

Diautres conditions psychiatriques pour lesquellos [Escitalopram st proscrit peuvent également tre
associées & un risque accru d'événements liés au suicide. En outre, ces conditions peuvent étre comorbides
avoc un troublo dépressif majour. Los mémes précautions obsorvos lors du traitoment des pationts
souffant deo woubes, dépressif majeurs devialent donc ire cbsenées (o du vatement de patents
souffrant d'autres troubles psychiatiiques

o petints ayan des alockdonts Sévinements s au suicde o caux au présentent un degré important
didéation suicidaire avant le début du trailement seront plus exposé 4 Un fisque accru de pensées
suicidaires ou de tentalives de suicide et doiven recevoir une surveillance minutieuse pendant le tratement
Une méta-analyse des essais cliniques controlés par placebo de chez d

Par conséquent, des précautions doivent étre prises en cas dutilisation concomitante avec des inhibiteurs du
GYP2G19 (ex. foméprazole, Iésoméprazole, la fluvoxamine, le lansoprazole, Ia ticlopidine) ou la cimétidine.
Une réduction de la dose descitalopram peut étre nécessaire en fonction de la surveillance des effets
secondaires pendant lo raitement concomitant
les propriétés

Lescitalopram est un inhibiteur de 'enzyme CYP2D6, La prudence est recommandée lorsque I'escitalopram
est coadministré avec des médicaments qui sont principalement métabolisés par cefie enzyme et qui ont un
index thérapeutique étroit, ex. le flécainide, la propaféncne et le métoprolol (lorsqu'is sont utiisés en cas
dinsuffisance cardiaque), ou certains médicaments agissant sur le SNC qui sont principalement métabolisés
par le CYP2D6, ex. les antidépresseurs tels que la désipramine, Ia clomipramine et la nortriptyline ou les
antipsychotiques comme Ia rispéridone, Ia thioridazine et Ialopéridol. Un ajustement du sosag peut étre
justife.

Ladministration concomitante de Desipramine ou de métoprolol a entrainé dans les deux cas une double
‘augmentation des taux plasmatiques de ces deux substrats du CYP2D6.

Des études in vitro ont démontré que lescitalopram peut également entrainer une falble nhibition du
CYP2C19. La prudence est recommandée en cas d'utiisation concomitante de medicaments métabolisés
par le GYP2C19.

J. L'utilisation pendant la grossesse et Iallaitement
Grossesse

Pour lescitalopram, seules des données cliniques limitées sont disponibles concernant les grossesses

exposées.

Les études animales ont montré la toxicité pour Ia reproduction. Escitalopram ne devrait pas étre utiisé

pendant la grossesse a moins que ce ne soit clairement nécessaire ot seulement aprés un examen attentit

du rapport bénéfice  risque.

L nouvea nés dorvent e survlé s uthsaon co esciiopra o 2 s 5o poursut pendant oo

demiers stades de la Larrét tre

&vité pendant la grossesse.

Les symplomes suivanis peuvent survenir chez le nouveauné aprés utiisation de ISRS / IRSN mateml

aux stades ultérieurs de la grossesse : détresse respiratoire, cyanose, apnée, conwlsions, instabilté de

température, dificulté 3 salimenter, vomissements, hypoglycémie, hypertonie, hypolonie, hyperréfiexie,

tremblement, nervosité, iitabilié, léthargie, pleurs constants, somnolence et difficullé & domir. Ces

sympiomes peuvent étre dus 4 des effels sérotoninergiques ou a des sympiomes de seviage. Dans la

maor dos cas, los. complalions commencont immédiaoment o rapidamont (<24 hourss) aprs

Faccouchem

Des Somnévs pidemilogiques ont suggérs que lutiisation dISRS pendant la grossesse, en partcuiier en
peut augmenter HPPN). Le

patients adultes alleints de lroubles psychialriques a monleé un risque accru de
aveo des anlidépresseurs par rapport au placebo chez les patients de moins de 25 ans. Une surveilance
étroite des patients ot en particulier ceux qui présentent un haut risque devrait accompagner le traitement
médicamenteux, en particulier lors d'un traitement précoce et aprés des changements de dose.

Les patients (et e personnel soignant des patients) devraient étre alertés sur la nécessité de surveiller toute
aggravation clinique, comportement ou pensée suicidaire et des changements de comportement inhabituels
et pour obtenir un avis médical immédiatement si ces symptomes sont présents.
Akalhisie / agitation psychomotrice

Lutiisation de ISRS / ISRN a été associée au développement de lacathisie, caractérisée par une agitation
subjectivement désagréable ou pénble el le besoin de bouger, souvent accompagnée dune incapacité &
s'assedir ou & rester immabile. Ceci est plus susceptile de se produire dans les premidres semaines de
traitement. Chez les patients qui développent ces sympiomes, laugmentation de la dose peut élre
préjudiciable.

Hyponatrémie

Lhyponatrémie, probablement due & une sécrétion inappropriée dhormone antidiurétique (SIADH), a ét6
rarement rapportée avec [utilisation d1SRS et so résout généralement A I u_traitement
précautions doivent &tre prises chez les patients a risque, tels que les personnes agées ou les patients
atteints do cirhose, ou en association avec d'autres médicaments susceptbles de provoguer une
hypenatrem\e

Des cas danomales des saignements cutanés, tels que les ecchymoses el le purpura, avec des ISRS ont
été signalés. La prudence est recommandée chez les pallsn(s prenant des ISRS, en particulier en

isq é étail d'environ 5 cas pour 1000 grossesses. Dans la population générale, 1 & 2 cas de HPPN
pour P

Allaitement

Onsiatiend & ce que Fescitalopram sot excrété dans e lait matemel

Par conséquent, Iallaitement n'est pas recommandé pendant le traitement

Fertil

Uoe connées chez fanimal ont moniré quo cna\upram peut affecter la qualité du sperme (voir section 5.3).
Les ray ISRS ont montré quiun effet sur la qualité du speme est
Téversble, Limpactsur i ferifé humaine na pas 16 cbservé jusqua présent

K. Les effets secondaires
Les effets indésirables sont les plus fréquents au cours de la premidre ou de la deuxiéme semaine de
traitement et diminuent habituellement en intensité et en fréquence avec la poursutte du tratement.

Liste tabulée des Réactions Indésirables

Les effels indésirables connus pour les ISRS el également signalés pour Fescilalopram dans les éludes
cliniques contrdlées contre placebo ou comme événements post-commercialisation spontanés sont listés ci-
dessous par classe de systmo dorgane et par fréquence.

Les fréquences sont tirées d'études cliniques ; elles ne sont pas corrigées du placebo. Les fréquences sont
définies comme : trés fréquent (21/10), iéquent (21/100 2 < 1110), atypique (21/1 000 & < 1/100),rare (2110
0002 < 1/1000), rés rare (< 1/10 000) ou inconnu (ne peut étre estimé & partir des données disponibles).

P la dose doil étre effectué.
L. Le surdosage

Toxicité
Les données lques ur o surdosago de esclalopram sont imites o de nambreu s impiuent des
surdoses concomitantes dautres médicaments. Dans la majorité des cas, des symptomes légers ou aucuns
symplomes riont été signalés. Des cas mortels de surdossge ‘descitalopram on rarement 616 rapportés
avec lescitalopram seu ; la majorité des cas ont impliqué un surdosage avec des médicaments
concomitants. Des doses comprises entre 400 et 800 mg d'escitalopram seul ont été prises sans symptémes
graves

Symptomes

Les symptomes observés an cas de surdosage descitalopram incluent dos symptomes principalement liés
au systéme nerveux central (allant des étourdissements, des tremblements et e Fagitation aux rares cas de
syndromesérotoninergique, de convulsions et de coma), du systéme gastro-intestinal (nausées /
vomissements) et du systéme cardiovasculaire (hypotension, tachycardie, allongement de fintervalle QT et
arhmie) et hydrique

u ny a pas dantidote spécifique. Etablissez et maintenez une voie aérienne, assurez une oxygénation
adéquate et une fonction respirataire. Un lavage gastrique et utilsation de charbon actif dolvent étre
envisagés. Un lavage gastrique dolt étre effectué dés que possible aprs fingestion orale. La surveillance
des signes cardiaques et des signes vitaux est recommandée, de méme que des mesures symptomaliques
générales de soutlen

Ls aurveilecs d FECO an recommandée en cas de surdosage shee iss patote présentant une
insuffisar chez les patients utiisant des

qui aﬂungem lintervalle QT, ou chez les patients présentant un méabalime ater. ex. muttsance
hépali

M. Les données pharmacocinétiques
Groupe hibit
Codo ATC : N 06 AB 10

Mécanisme daction

Escitalopram est un inhibiteur sélectit du recaptage de la sérotonine (5-HT) avec une forte affinté pour le site
do liaison primairo. Il 5o lie égaloment a un sito allostérique sur lo transportour do la sérotonine, avec une
affinié 1000 fois plus faiole.

Escitalopram n'a pas ou peu d'affinité pour un certain nombre de récepteurs incluant les récepteurs 5-HT s,
5HT,, DA D, el D, les réceplours ar-, ar, f-adrénergiques, histamine Hi, muscarine cholinergique,
benzodiazépine et opioide.

Linhibition de la réabsorption de la 5-HT est le seul mécanisme dction probable expliquant les effets
pharmacologiques et dliniques de Iescitalopram.

électifs U recaptage de la sérotonine

N. Les données pharmacocinétiques
Absarpilon : Uabsorpion estpresque compete o indépendante d f2pport dimeriare (Durée moyemne
jusaua la maximale (T. estde 4 heures es).
Comme pour le citalopram racémique, la biodisponibilté absolue de. \escllaluplam Gevealt ire denviron
80%.
Distrtuion o voume do dittation pparen! (Vey: ) prés admirisiration ol et demiron 124 201/
kg. La liaison aux protéines plasmatiques est inférieure & 80% pour lescitalopram et ses principaux
métabolites.
Biotransformation : Escitelopram est métabolisé dans le foie en métabolites déméthylés et didémethylés.
Les deux sont phamacologiquement actis. Altemativement, Iazote peut tre oxydé pour former le
métabolite N-oxyde. La substance mére et les métabolites sont pariellement excrétés sous forme de
gucuraides. Aprés pisieurs dosss, s concerialins moyones s métaboes démelry o ddémétny!
sont habituellement de 2 5%,
biotransformation de Iescnla\upvam en méiabolle byl et pnncnpalemem ecieo par o GYP2CTS,
Une contribution des enzymes GYP3Ad et CYP2D6 est possible.
Elimination : La demi-vie délimination (1% ) aprés plusieurs doses est denviron 30 heures et la clairance
plasmatique orale (Cla) est denviron 0.6 L / min Les principaux métabolites ont une demi-vie
significativement plus longue. L'escitalopram et les principaux métabolites sont supposés étre éliminés par
les voies hépatique (mé«abohque» ot rénale, la majeure partie de la dose étant excrétée sous fome de
métabolies dans furi
Lingarté 1y 2 une pharmacccintique méaie. Los niveaux d plasma.a [dtat squlbre sont atints en
environ 1 semaine. Les ccnoemram ns moyennes & I'état déquiibre de 50 nmol / L (de 20 & 125 nmol / L)
sont atteintes & une dos: ienne de 10 mg
Potonts g6 (5 ane) Lscnwa ram é plus
les patients plus jouncs. Liexposition systémique (ASC) est environ 50% plus élevée chez les personnes
&gées par rapport aux jeunes volontaires en bonne sante.
Fonction hépatique réduite : Chez les patients présentant une insuffisance hépatique légére ou modérée
(citéres A et B de Chid-Pugh), la demivie de lescitelopram était environ deux fois plus longue et
exposition était environ 60% plus élevée que chez les suiets ayant une fonction hépatique nomale.

réduite : Avec le citalopram racémique, une demi-vie plus longue et une augmentation
mineure de 'exposilion ont 616 observées chez des palients ayant une fonction rénale réduite (CL 10-53 ml
Les concentrations plasmatiques des métabolites ont pas été étudiées, mais elles peuvent étre

Gleves
Polymorphisme : Il a 616 observé que les métaboliseurs lents on ce qui concere e CYP2C19 ont une
concentration plasmalique de lescitalopram deux fois plus élevée que les métaboliseurs rapides. Aucun
changement significatif de lexposition n'a é16 observé chez les métaboliseurs lents par rapport au CYP2D6.

0. Incompatibil
Aucune connue

P. Les conditions de conservation
Conserver en dessous de 30°C. Tenir hors deIa portée des enfants.

Q. Le mode d'emploi en manutention
Aucune connue

R. Effet sur I'aptitude  conduire et a utiliser des machines

Bien quil ait 6t démontré que l'escitalopram naffecte pas la fonction intellectuelle ou la performance
psychomolrice, toul médicament psychoacil peut altérer le jugement ou les compélences. Les palients
doivent éire avertis du risque potentiel d'une influence sur leur capacite a conduire une viture ef a uliser
des machines.

S. Inscription dans une liste de substances toxiques, le cas échéant
Aucune connue

T. Le nom et I'adresse du (des) fabricant(s)
MICRO LABS LI

92, Sipcot Industrial Complex,

Hosur-635 126 (T.N), INDE.

U. Le nom et I'adresse du ttuiaire 'AMM
MICRO LABS LIMITED

No.27, Race Course Road,

Bangalore-560 001, INDE

Tél. : +91 80 2237 0451-57

associalion avec des aniicoagulanis oraux, avec des médicaments. connus pour affecter la fonclion Ciasse do Sysms Fax - 19180 2257 0463
plaquettare (ex. atypiaues ot . 2 pipa s arigsr tricycliques, o Fréquence EffetIndesirable Gourel
Facido acétylsalicyliquo et les antiinfammatoires non stéroidions, ticlopidine ot o cho los Touthe TroTe
patients ayant des tendances hémorragiques connues. sanguin et lymphatique. Inconnu Thrombocytopénie V. Emballage
TEC (thérapie électroconvuisive) | . . Troubles du systeme X 10 Gomprimés sont embalés dans une plaguette avéolée
Lerperionc inique e fadmiisaion concamiants G1SRS ofdo TEC éan o, ao prenedo e e Rare Réaction anaphylactiaue Ces 3 ampoules sont emballées dans un cartan avec une notice
pruder - -
Troubles endocriniens | Inconnu Sécrélion JADH nappropriée

Synarome seratoninergqse e e W. La date de derniére mise & jour de la notice : Mai 2018
La prudence est est utilisé en avec des ayant Troubles du Fréquent PP o
des effels semlmmevg\ques el qus Io sumattiptan ou c'auties ptans le ramad et b tryptophane. p ola Iappéti, G poids. X, « Si vous avez un doute n'hésitez pas & demander consell a votre médecin ou votre pharmacien »
Oans e rares cas I syncrme srtaninergaue a e epporschez des paterts st dos ISRS do nutrtion Atypique Diminution de poids

des. Une combinaison de sympltomes, tels que: Inconnu anorexie” Reg LLa-2592
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